VEMI65AB-HCI
Document Number 81717
Rev. 1.1, 26-Feb-08
Vishay Semiconductors
1
20378
1

Marking
DOT = Pin 1 marking
9S = Type code
UO = Date code
Ordering Information
Package Data
Absolute Maximum Ratings
9SUO
20720
Device name Ordering code
Taped units per reel
(8 mm tape on 7" reel)
Minimum order quantity
VEMI65AB-HCI VEMI65AB-HCI-GS08 3000 15000
Device name Package name Marking code Weight
Molding compound
flammability rating
Moisture sensitivity  level Soldering conditions
VEMI65AB-HCI LLP2513-DL 9S 5.5 mg UL 94 V-0
MSL level 1
(according J-STD-020)
260 °C/10 s at terminals
Parameter Test conditions Symbol Value Unit
Peak pulse current
all I/O pin to pin 13; acc. IEC 61000-4-5;
tp = 8/20 µs; single shot
IPPM 4 A
ESD immunity
contact discharge acc. IEC61000-4-2; 10 pulses
VESD
± 18
kV
air discharge acc. IEC61000-4-2; 10 pulses ± 25
Operating temperature junction temperature TJ - 40 to + 125 °C
Storage temperature TSTG - 55 to + 150 °C
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
2
Document Number 81717
Rev. 1.1, 26-Feb-08
VEMI65AB-HCI
Vishay Semiconductors
For technical support, please contact: EMI-filter@vishay.com
Application Note:
With the VEMI65AB-HCI 6 different signal or data lines can be filtered and clamped to ground. Due to the
different clamping levels in forward and reverse direction the clamping behaviour is Bidirectional and
Asymmetric (BiAs).
The 6 independent EMI-Filter are placed between
pin 1 and pin 12,
pin 2 and pin 11,
pin 3 and pin 10,
pin 4 and pin 9,
pin 5 and pin 8 and
pin 6 and pin 7.
They all are connected to a common ground pin 13 on the backside of the package.
The circuit diagram of one EMI-Filter-Channel shows two identical Z-Diodes at the input to ground and the
output to ground. These Z-diodes are characterized by the breakthrough voltage level (VBR) and the diode
capacitance (CD). Below the breakthrough voltage level the Z-diodes can be considered as capacitors.
Together with these capacitors and the line resistance RS between input and output the device works as a low
pass filter. Low frequency signals (f < f3dB) pass the filter while high frequency signals (f > f3dB) will be shorted
to ground through the diode capacitances CD.
Each filter is symmetrical so that both ports can be used as input or output.
L1IN L1OUT
L3IN L3OUT
L2IN L2OUT
L4IN  L4OUT
L5IN L5OUT
L6IN  L6OUT
20379
1